Any veteran that qualifies under W.S. 42-2-103(c) 

15 shall also qualify under this section. The amount expended 

16 for transporting the body shall not exceed five hundred 

17 dollars ($500.00). The amount paid under this section for 

18 burial shall not exceed one thousand five hundred dollars 

19 ($1,500.00). Each board shall account for the county 

20 expenses incurred under this subsection during a fiscal 

21 year. By August 1 of each year, a county may request 

22 reimbursement by the department of family services for the 

23 expenses incurred under this subsection for the preceding

[...]

7 security income or Medicaid at the time of his death and 

8 without sufficient means in his own estate or other 

9 resources to provide burial or cremation. The amount paid 

10 under this subsection shall not exceed one thousand dollars 

11 ($1,000.00) one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) 

12 after consideration of funds available to the recipient 

13 from all other sources. In determining eligibility under 

14 this subsection, the department shall not consider as 

15 available funds, an amount up to or equal to one thousand 

16 five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) of the corpus of a